Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Blocks I, V, and IX, Opaheke Survey District, Franklin County.

[L.s.]

# GALWAY, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Opaheke Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

## FIRST SCHEDULE.

LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land proclaimed as a Road.	Being Portion of	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 5 1 9 2 1 3	Allotment 107, Opaheke Parish Allotment 170, Opaheke Parish (Auckland R.D.) (S.O. 27677.)	V and IX	Opaheke	P.W.D. 91458	Red. Blue.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE.

ROAD CLOSED.

Approximate Area of the Piece of Road closed.	Adjoining or passing through	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 2 0 36	Allotments 70 and N.W. 40, Hunua Parish (Auckland R.D.) (S.O. 28133.)	 Ι	Opaheke	P.W.D. 91459	Green.

All in the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 8th day of April, 1936.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

(P.W. 34/3535.)

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land taken for the Purposes of an Aerodrome in Block III, Waimea Survey District, Waimea County.

[L.S.]

### GALWAY, Governor-General.

### A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of an aerodrome, and shall vest in the Nelson Harbour Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirtieth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six.

#### SCHEDULE.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land taken.	Being	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
A, R. P.					
92 0 12	Part Section 85, Suburban South (S.O. 94/40.)	III	Waimea	P.W.D. 91984	Red.
65 2 30	Part Section 86, Suburban South (S.O. 95/40.)	III	,,	P.W.D. 91985	,,

In the Nelson Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of April, 1936.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 23/381/19.)